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PUBLICLY FUNDED UNIVERSITIES: INDICATIVE INTERNATIONAL STUDENT PROFILES (ISPS) 

• The figures presented in this table refer to new overseas student commencements (NOSCs).1 

• The ISP numbers are indicative only; universities have been asked to advise the department of 

any matters they wish to raise about the data underlying their indicative ISPs. 

• Final numbers will be determined and published as soon as possible, subject to the passage of 

legislation. 

Provider 

Australian Catholic Universit 
Australian National University 
Central Queensland University 
Charles Darwin University 
Charles Sturt University 
Curtin University 
Deakin Universit 
Edith Cowan University 
Federation University Australia 
Flinders University 
Griffith Universi 
James Cook Unlversi 
La Trobe Universi 
MacQuarie University 
Monash University 
Murdoch Universi 

• Queensland University of Technology 
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technolo 
Southern Cross University 
Swinburne University of Technolo 
The University of Adelaide 
The University of Melbourne 
The University of New South Wales 
The University of Newcastle 
The Universit of Notre Dame Australia 
The Universit of Queensland 
The Universit of S dne 
The Universit of Western Australia 
Universit of Canberra 
Universit of New En land 
University of South Australia 
University of Southern Queensland 
University of Tasmania 
University of Technology S dne 
University of the Sunshine Coast 
University of Wollongon 
Victoria University 
Western Sydney University 

Onshore 
international 
proportion of 
enrolments 

(2023) 2 

40% 
23% 
26% 
2% 
17% 
21% 
25% 
35% 
21% 
20% 
23% 
21% 
23% 
33% 
39% 
19% 
29% 
20% 
24% 
30% 
41% 
39% 
13% 
5% 

39% 
46% 
25% 
22% 
6% 
17% 
10% 
14% 
25% 
10% 
29% 
33% 
20% 

2019 NOSC 

523 
2,994 
2,118 
5,768 
2,488 
4,019 
1,306 
2,830 
1,135 
3,660 
4,036 
9,998 
1,780 
3,124 
6,599 
2,109 
2,397 
3,314 
8,600 
7,883 
1,271 

26 
6,888 
11,027 
1,536 
912 
354 

2,566 
792 

2,155 
4,548 
1,188 
2,980 
2,652 
2,640 

2023 NOSC 

: . 
1,997 
162 

3,646 
5,448 
3,722 
2,306 
2,692 
3,817 
1,962 
4,095 
4,556 
8,310 
5,272 
4,618 
6,409 
939 

4,681 
3,155 
10,000 
11,075 
1,565 
292 

7,040 
12,790 
2,742 
1,422 
681 

2,676 
998 

1.746 
4,n9 
578 

4,042 
4,046 
3,461 

Indicative 
2025ISP 
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3,400 
3,000 
2,200 
1,000 

3,500 
5,800 
3,600 
1.100 
3,000 
3,700 
2,200 
4,100 
4 ,500 

10,000 
3,500 
4,500 
6,600 
1,300 
4,500 
3,800 
9,300 
9.500 
1.600 
700 

7,050 
11,900 
3,000 
1.soo 
?00 

3.050 
1.000 
2.200 
4.800 
1,200 
3,700 
3,600 
3,400 

1 The base figures for 2019 and 2023 include a small number of new commencements which will be exempt under the proposal such as key 
partner foreign government scholarship holders. Further detail on the definition of a NOSC is available on the Department's website at: 
https:// www.education.gov.au/internationat-educatjon/resources/factsheet-imp!ementins-ecovider-liroits-prisms-
2 See Attachment. 



Attachment: 2023 ONSHORE INTERNATIONAL PROPORTION OF ENROLMENTS 

• The figures presented in this table reflect final, verified data from the Tertiary Collection of 

Student Information {TCSI) for 2023. This data will be published later in 2024. 

• Onshore status has been derived from the citizen-resident status information recorded for each 

international student. 
o This method aligns with data directly reported by higher education institutions and the 

definition used in the Higher Education student data collection. 

Total onshore Onshore 

Provider 
Onshore (domestic -1- international 

international onshore proportion of 
international) enrolments 

Australian Catholic University 4,042 32,224 13% 
Australian National University 9,606 24,191 40% 
Central Queensland University 5,107 21,848 23% 
Charles Darwin Universitv 3,326 12,812 26% 
Charles Stu rt Universitv 729 32,105 2% 

Curtin University 7,795 45,174 17% 

Deakin Universitv 11,573 54,956 21% 

Edith Cowan University 7,027 28,299 25% 

Federation Universitv Australia 4,195 11,977 35% 

Flinders University 5,303 24,778 21% 

Griffith University 9,086 45,366 20% 

James Cook Universitv 3,679 16,103 23% 

La Trobe Universitv 7,244 33,714 21% 

Macquarie University 9,961 44,041 23% 
Monash University 24,139 72,467 33% 
Murdoch University 7,176 18,539 39% 

Queensland University of Technolol!V 9,701 52,074 19% 

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technolo!N 15,780 53,514 29% 

Southern Cross University 3,318 16,473 20% 

Swinburne University of Technology 9,557 39,517 24% 

The University of Adelaide 9,018 30,193 30% 

The Universitv of Melbourne 29,735 71,929 41% 

The Universitv of New South Wales 26,901 69,440 39% 

The Universitv of Newcastle 4,039 32,283 13% 

The University of Notre Dame Australia 569 11,389 5% 

The Universitv of Queensland 21,395 55,266 39% 

The University of Svdnev3 32,420 71,165 46% 

The Universitv of Western Australia 6,639 26,958 25% 

University of Canberra 3,662 16,394 22% 

Universitv of New Ene:land 1,299 20,057 6% 

Universitv of South Australia 5,964 34,232 17% 

University of Southern Queensland 2,193 21,094 10% 

University ofTasmania 4,084 30,209 14% 

University of Technolol!V Sydnev 11,723 46,540 25% 

University of the Sunshine Coast 1,828 17,746 10% 

University ofWolloni;!oni:! 7,836 26,616 29% 

Victoria University 9,150 27,697 33% 

Western Sydney University 8,925 45,213 20% 

1 The data presented here were supplied by the University of Sydney outside.of TCSI and were used by agreement to determine the 
indicative 2025 ISP, as the original data verified by the university were found to contain an error. These data will not match the 2023 

student report (once published). 


