

PUBLICLY FUNDED UNIVERSITIES: INDICATIVE INTERNATIONAL STUDENT PROFILES (ISPS)

- The figures presented in this table refer to new overseas student commencements (NOSCs).¹
- The ISP numbers are indicative only; universities have been asked to advise the department of any matters they wish to raise about the data underlying their indicative ISPs.
- Final numbers will be determined and published as soon as possible, subject to the passage of legislation.

Provider	Onshore international proportion of enrolments (2023) ²	2019 NOSC	2023 NOSC	Indicative 2025 ISP
Australian Catholic University	13%	1,273	1,580	1,700
Australian National University	40%	2,807	3,972	3,400
Central Queensland University	23%	3,752	2,948	3,000
Charles Darwin University	26%	523	1,997	2,200
Charles Sturt University	2%	2,994	162	1,000
Curtin University	17%	2,118	3,646	3,500
Deakin University	21%	5,768	5,448	5,800
Edith Cowan University	25%	2,488	3,722	3,600
Federation University Australia	35%	4,019	2,306	1,100
Flinders University	21%	1,306	2,692	3,000
Griffith University	20%	2,830	3,817	3,700
James Cook University	23%	1,135	1,962	2,200
La Trobe University	21%	3,660	4,095	4,100
Macquarie University	23%	4,036	4,556	4,500
Monash University	33%	9,998	8,310	10,000
Murdoch University	39%	1,780	5,272	3,500
Queensland University of Technology	19%	3,124	4,618	4,500
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology	29%	6,599	6,409	6,600
Southern Cross University	20%	2,109	939	1,300
Swinburne University of Technology	24%	2,397	4,681	4,500
The University of Adelaide	30%	3,314	3,155	3,800
The University of Melbourne	41%	8,600	10,000	9,300
The University of New South Wales	39%	7,883	11,075	9,500
The University of Newcastle	13%	1,271	1,565	1,600
The University of Notre Dame Australia	5%	26	292	700
The University of Queensland	39%	6,888	7,040	7,050
The University of Sydney	46%	11,027	12,790	11,900
The University of Western Australia	25%	1,536	2,742	3,000
University of Canberra	22%	912	1,422	1,500
University of New England	6%	354	681	700
University of South Australia	17%	2,566	2,676	3,050
University of Southern Queensland	10%	792	998	1,000
University of Tasmania	14%	2,155	1,746	2,200
University of Technology Sydney	25%	4,548	4,779	4,800
University of the Sunshine Coast	10%	1,188	578	1,200
University of Wollongong	29%	2,980	4,042	3,700
Victoria University	33%	2,652	4,046	3,600
Western Sydney University	20%	2,640	3,461	3,400

¹ The base figures for 2019 and 2023 include a small number of new commencements which will be exempt under the proposal such as key partner foreign government scholarship holders. Further detail on the definition of a NOSC is available on the Department's website at: <u>https://www.education.gov.au/international-education/resources/factsheet-implementing-provider-limits-prisms-</u> ² See Attachment.

Attachment: 2023 ONSHORE INTERNATIONAL PROPORTION OF ENROLMENTS

- The figures presented in this table reflect final, verified data from the Tertiary Collection of Student Information (TCSI) for 2023. This data will be published later in 2024.
- Onshore status has been derived from the citizen-resident status information recorded for each international student.
 - This method aligns with data directly reported by higher education institutions and the definition used in the Higher Education student data collection.

Provider	Onshore international	Total onshore (domestic + onshore international)	Onshore international proportion of enrolments
Australian Catholic University	4,042	32,224	13%
Australian National University	9,606	24,191	40%
Central Queensland University	5,107	21,848	23%
Charles Darwin University	3,326	12,812	26%
Charles Sturt University	729	32,105	2%
Curtin University	7,795	45,174	17%
Deakin University	11,573	54,956	21%
Edith Cowan University	7,027	28,299	25%
Federation University Australia	4,195	11,977	35%
Flinders University	5,303	24,778	21%
Griffith University	9,086	45,366	20%
James Cook University	3,679	16,103	23%
La Trobe University	7,244	33,714	21%
Macquarie University	9,961	44,041	23%
Monash University	24,139	72,467	33%
Murdoch University	7,176	18,539	39%
Queensland University of Technology	9,701	52,074	19%
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology	15,780	53,514	29%
Southern Cross University	3,318	16,473	20%
Swinburne University of Technology	9,557	39,517	24%
The University of Adelaide	9,018	30,193	30%
The University of Melbourne	29,735	71,929	41%
The University of New South Wales	26,901	69,440	39%
The University of Newcastle	4,039	32,283	13%
The University of Notre Dame Australia	569	11,389	5%
The University of Queensland	21,395	55,266	39%
The University of Sydney ³	32,420	71,165	46%
The University of Western Australia	6,639	26,958	25%
University of Canberra	3,662	16,394	22%
University of New England	1,299	20,057	6%
University of South Australia	5,964	34,232	17%
University of Southern Queensland	2,193	21,094	10%
University of Tasmania	4,084	30,209	14%
University of Technology Sydney	11,723	46,540	25%
University of the Sunshine Coast	1,828	17,746	10%
University of Wollongong	7,836	26,616	29%
Victoria University	9,150	27,697	33%
Western Sydney University	8,925	45,213	20%

³ The data presented here were supplied by the University of Sydney outside of TCSI and were used by agreement to determine the indicative 2025 ISP, as the original data verified by the university were found to contain an error. These data will not match the 2023 student report (once published).